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G6 Direct Driver Racing Wheel with Pedals Bundle
Assembly&User Manual

® Product Introduction

The G6 Direct Drive Racing Wheel is designed for the PC platform, providing an
authentic racing experience. Equipped with powerful direct drive force feedback
technology, it enhances immersion in gameplay. Combined with a three-pedal set and
optional gear shifter support, it is suitable for various racing games.

® Product Features

« Direct Drive Force Feedback: 6Nm servo motor delivers a realistic driving feel.

» PC Platform Support: Compatible with Windows 7/10/11.

» Multifunctional Buttons: 12 function buttons + 2 thumb rotary knobs + 5-way joystick.

* Interchangeable Steering Wheel Rims: Quick-release design supports multiple rim
options.

« Hall Effect Sensor Paddle Shifters: High sensitivity and long lifespan.

» Metal Three-Pedal Set: Includes clutch, brake, and accelerator pedals.

m Package Contents

ltem Component Specification Pcs
1 G6 Direct Drive Base 1
2 G6 Steering Wheel 1
3 G6 Footrest 1
4 G6 Accelerator Pedal 1
5 G6 Brake Pedal 1
6 G6 Clutch Pedal 1
7 Desk Clamp (for Base) 1
8 Desktop Power Adapter (24V / 7.5A) 1
9 US Plug Adapter 1
10 UK Plug Adapter 1
11 EU Plug Adapter 1
12 AU Plug Adapter 1

ltem Data Cable Pack Pcs
1 USB Type A to C Data Cable (1.8M) 1
2 6P4C Pedal Data Cable (9cm) 2
3 USB Type B to C Data Cable (1.8M) 1




Base Screw Pack (Green Label)

M6*12mm Screws (for Base Mounting) x6

M5*8mm Screws (for Desk Clamp) x10

4*25*65mm Hex Wrench (for Desk Clamp) x1

Pedal Screw Pack (Blue Label)

M4*10mm Screws (for Footrest) x12
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2.5*20*83mm Hex Wrench (for Footrest) x1

M6*15mm Screws (Lock the Frame) x5

5*30*80mm Hex Wrench (Lock the Frame) x1

M8*15mm Screws (Lock the Frame) x3
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M8*6.4mm Nut (Lock the Frame) x3

% M6, M8 Nut Wrench (Lock the Frame) x1

Cable Clip (for Pedal Cable) x2

Backup Pack (Black Label)

Silencers (for Paddle Shifters) x4

M2*51*17mm Hex Wrench (for Paddle Shifters) x1

M6*50mm Screws x2
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M6*3.6mm Nut x5




®m Base Interface Overview

. Shifter Port (SHIFTER)

. PC/Console Port (PC / CONSOLE)
. Pedal Port (PEDAL)

. Reserved Extra Port (EXTRA)

. Emergency Stop Port (E-STOP)

. Controller Port (CONTROLLER)

. Power Switch (POWER)

. Power Input (DC IN)
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® |nstallation Guide

1. Fix the base to the bracket through the 2-4 screw holes on the bottom of the base.
2. Insert the Type-A to C end of USB cable into PC and corresponding ports on the
rear of the base.




3. Insert the Type-B to C end of USB cable into pedal and corresponding ports on the
rear of the base.

Base Port

Pedal Port

4. Finally plug in the power cable and short press the power button to power on the
base.

Power Switch

5. Navigate to Thermaltake (www.thermaltake.com) and download the latest version
of the Thermaltake Racing Control Software. Install it and start your racing journey!

m Desk Clamp Installation Guide

1. Install the upper part of the clamp onto the base.
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2. Attach the lower part of the clamp.
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3. Combine the upper and lower clamp components.
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4. Tighten the knob securely to fix it onto the desk.




® Quick Release Instructions

1. Align the 6 steel balls on the steering wheel with the 6 grooves on the wheelbase.
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2. Press the wheel into the wheelbase, keeping the guide line with each other.

3. The quick release will automatically snap into place, locking the wheel to the base.
If the quick release does not lock, try rotating the panel on the base to its default
position, and try again until it locks correctly.

Guide Line

4. To remove the wheel from the base, simply use two hands to pull back on the outer
ring (black color) and pull the wheel out at the same time.

5. Navigate to Thermaltake (www.thermaltake.com) and download the latest version
of the Thermaltake Racing Control Software. Install it and start your racing journey!



® Pedal Installation Process

1. Arrange the clutch (L), brake (M), and throttle (R) pedals from left to right. Install the
pedals onto the included footrest using the mounting holes, adjust the appropriate

spacing between the pedals, and secure them using the corresponding screws.
M

M4*10mm Screws
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2. Take the RJ11 6P4C connector cable and connect the THROTTLE port on the
brake pedal to the THROTTLE port on the throttle pedal.

3. Take the RJ11 6P4C connector cable and connect the CLUTCH port on the brake
pedal to the CLUTCH port on the clutch pedal.

| Clutch Port
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4. Finally, Insert the Type-B to C end of USB cable into pedal and corresponding ports
on the rear of the base.
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5. Navigate to Thermaltake (www.thermaltake.com) and download the latest version
of the Thermaltake Racing Control Software. Install it and start your racing journey!



® Troubleshooting

1.

If the indicator light on the steering wheel does not turn on after it is installed onto
the base, please remove and reinstall it. Also check whether the base's power is
properly connected and turned on, or check if the USB cable connected to the PC is
securely plugged in. Indicator Light

S

. If the steering wheel is unresponsive and the computer screen is frozen, it may

have crashed. Please restart your computer.

. If the steering wheel or pedals become unresponsive during gameplay, please exit

the game, unplug and replug the USB cable on the base, and then re-enter the
game.

If the joystick or shift paddles on the steering wheel are not working or behave
abnormally, please enter calibration mode to configure them.

Calibration Steps :

a. Press and hold the A + VIEW buttons for 3 seconds to enter calibration mode

(the wheel indicator lights will start flashing alternately left and right).
& |ndicator Light

5. When installing the base and pedal set into the Thermaltake racing simulator

cockpit, please visit (https://www.youtube.com/@Thermaltakereview) to view the
latest assembly video,



® Warnings

Power Safety Warnings:

» Use appropriate force when connecting, installing, or removing the product; do not
twist or pull cables.

* Do not spill any liquid on the product or its ports.

» Keep the product in a dry place; do not expose it to fire, humidity, high temperatures,
or oil fumes.

» Use only the power adapter provided with the base; do not use any other power
cables.

» Do not use the product if cables or ports are damaged, cracked, or broken.

» Ensure the power cable is correctly inserted into the power adapter and securely
connected to the base.

» Do not attempt to disassemble, modify, or repair the product yourself. Repairs must
be performed by the manufacturer, authorized representatives, or qualified
technicians.

» Use only manufacturer-specified accessories and attachments.

« If the product emits unusual sounds, heat, or odors, stop use immediately, unplug
the power cable, and disconnect other connections.

« If the product will not be used for an extended period, unplug it from the power outlet.

Force Feedback and Repetitive Motion Warning:

* Avoid prolonged gaming sessions.

» Take a 10 to 15-minute break after every hour of use.

« If you experience fatigue, pain, or discomfort in your hands, wrists, arms, legs, or
feet, stop playing and rest for several hours before resuming.

« If symptoms persist after resuming, stop playing and consult a doctor.

» Keep the product out of reach of children.

» Ensure the racing wheel base and steering wheel are properly secured as instructed.

» Maintain a correct hand position on the wheel during gameplay.

Always keep Absolutely Absolutely
forbidden forbidden




» Do not place hands or fingers under or near the pedals during use.

» Do not put hands or arms through the steering wheel openings during calibration or
gameplay.

* This product is intended for users aged 16 and older.

Base Ventilation Warning: To ensure optimal ventilation:

» Do not block any ventilation holes on the base.

» Maintain at least 10 cm of space between the base and any walls.

» Do not place the base in an enclosed space.

* Do not cover the base.

« Avoid dust accumulation in the ventilation holes.

Base Temperature Warning:

« If the motor temperature exceeds 60°C due to ventilation, environment, or usage
factors, the base will automatically reduce power output.

« If the motor temperature exceeds 70°C, the base will shut down automatically.

» Do not touch any part of the motor if the base reduces power output or shuts down
due to high temperature.
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EER#4E (RERE)

M6*12mm 24 (B EEREE ) x6
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2.5*20*83mm RAARF (K BARA) x1
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M6*15mm 24 (SHEIEZR M) x5

5*30*80mm RAARF (HEIEEA) x1

M8*15mm $2 % (SHE|HEZRA) x3
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M8*6.4mm 218 (SHEIEZM) x3
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7. EiFFIB (POWER)
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